

No. 19-CV-06427

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellant,

v.

TOTAL FINANCE INVESTMENT INC., CAR OUTLET HOLDING INC.,
CAR OUTLET AC LLC, FULL SERVICE AUTO REPAIR AC LLC,
TODO SEGURO AC LLC, TODO SEGURO PREMIUM FINANCE AC LLC,
and TOTAL FINANCE AC LLC,

Reorganized Debtors-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,
No. 19-bk-03734
The Honorable Carol A. Doyle

BRIEF OF REORGANIZED DEBTORS-APPELLEES

Bojan Guzina
Jackson T. Garvey
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000
bguzina@sidley.com
jgarvey@sidley.com

Joshua D. Yount
Craig E. Reimer
Samantha C. Booth
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
jdyount@mayerbrown.com
creimer@mayerbrown.com
sbooth@mayerbrown.com

Amy F. Nogid
(*pro hac vice* pending)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 506-2500
anogid@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Reorganized Debtors-Appellees



190373420021000000000006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. COAC and Car Outlet Paid Sales Tax to IDOR and Sought Credits for Amounts Not Recouped From Customers	3
B. IDOR Has Unjustifiably Refused to Grant the Dealers’ Tax Credit Applications Since 2015	6
C. In the Bankruptcy Proceedings, IDOR Continued to Assert and Abandon Meritless Objections	7
D. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Rejected IDOR’s Meritless Reconsideration Motion	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Bankruptcy Court Had Authority to Decide the Tax Credit Memoranda Dispute.....	18
A. The Bankruptcy Court Had Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C § 1334	18
B. The Court Had Authority to Resolve the Tax Credit Memoranda Dispute Under 11 U.S.C § 505(a).....	23
C. The Tax Injunction Act Does Not Apply to Section 505 Disputes	27
II. The Bankruptcy Court Committed No Reversible Error in Ruling that the Dealers Are Entitled to Tax Credit Memoranda for the Loans Sold to the Financing Companies	30
A. The Dealers’ Sale of Certain Loans Without Recourse Does Not Warrant Overturning the Bankruptcy Court’s Ruling.....	32
B. IDOR’s Newfound Theory Regarding Calculation of the Loan Purchase Price Cannot Justify Reversal of the Bankruptcy Court’s Ruling	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. IDOR’s Failure to Seek Discovery Regarding the Retained Loans Is Not a Basis for Disturbing the Bankruptcy Court’s Judgment.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>APC Filtration, Inc. v. Becker</i> , 2009 WL 187912 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009).....	43
<i>Apex Inv. Assoc. v. TJX Cos.</i> , 121 B.R. 522 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	22
<i>In re Ballard</i> , 502 B.R. 311 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2013).....	41
<i>Bordelon v. Chi. Sch. Reform Bd. of Trustees</i> , 233 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Bush v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2019)	16, 19, 21, 27
<i>Caisse Nationale de Credit Agricole v. CBI Indus., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1264 (7th Cir. 1996).....	42, 43
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	19, 22
<i>In re Cent. Ill. Energy Coop.</i> , 526 B.R. 786 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2015)	21
<i>CFTC v. Worth Bullion Grp., Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. IDOR</i> , 2017 IL 121634	20
<i>City Vending of Muskogee, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 898 F.2d 122 (10th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>In re FedPak Sys., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>In re Glick</i> , 568 B.R. 634 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	23
<i>In re Goldblatt Bros., Inc.</i> , 106 B.R. 522 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)	27
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	37, 44
<i>Hentosh v. Herman M. Finch Univ. of Health Scis./The Chi. Med. Sch.</i> , 167 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Hoffman v. UAL Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4297053 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2008)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Image Worldwide, Ltd.</i> , 139 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Janazzo v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 54541 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 15, 2002)	23
<i>In re John Renton Young, Ltd.</i> , 87 B.R. 635 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1988).....	27
<i>In re Jon Co., Inc.</i> , 30 B.R. 831 (D. Colo. 1983)	27
<i>Kramer v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 355 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>In re LaSalle Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 390 (7th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>LB Credit Corp. v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 1263 (7th Cir. 1995)	35, 37
<i>In re Luongo</i> , 259 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re Major Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 14 B.R. 969 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1981).....	27
<i>In re marchFIRST, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2009).....	2, 30
<i>In re Mem’l Estates, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1364 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>In re Miss. Valley Livestock, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	21
<i>Mungo v. Taylor</i> , 355 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	35, 37
<i>NewSpin Sports, LLC v. Arrow Elecs., Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Oto v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2000).....	42, 43
<i>In re Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>In re Pontes</i> , 280 B.R. 20 (Bankr. D.R.I. 2002)	28
<i>Quattrone Accountants, Inc. v. I.R.S.</i> , 895 F.2d 921 (3d Cir. 1990)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. Kane Cty. Sheriff’s Merit Comm’n</i> , 505 F. App’x 580 (7th Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>Sherrill v. Potter</i> , 329 F. App’x 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>In re Stoecker</i> , 179 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17, 26–30
<i>In re Turner</i> , 724 F.2d 338 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 2003 WL 21294667 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2003).....	43
<i>Weinstein v. Schwartz</i> , 422 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Winters v. Fru-Con Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3, 43
<i>In re Wolverine Radio Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 1132 (6th Cir. 1991).....	27
 Statutes and Rules	
35 ILCS 105/3.....	4
35 ILCS 120/2.....	3
35 ILCS 120/6.....	4, 21, 30
11 U.S.C. § 505.....	2, 12, 16, 23–28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	1, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1471(b).....	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001.....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7003.....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7034	41, 43
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(b)(1)(C)	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8019	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9023	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	<i>Passim</i>
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978).....	21, 22
Ill. Admin. Code, tit. 86, § 130.1960(d) (Dec. 1, 2000).....	31
Ill. Admin. Code, tit. 86, § 130.1960(d) (Jan. 26, 2018)	31
